




January 15, 1991

David Bauer

David Bauer Business Services

1121 L Street, Suite 1000

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-90-569

Dear Mr. Bauer:  


You have requested advice under the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act.  Because your request is a general inquiry, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c) (copy enclosed.)

QUESTIONS


A recipient committee plans to conduct a public opinion poll in an elected state officer's district to determine the voters' attitude regarding the incumbent legislator.


1.  Does the recipient committee incur any reporting obligations if, regardless of the survey's results and of whether the committee participates in the campaign, it uses the survey responses to update its voter list?  If so, does the cost of the poll and of adding the survey responses to the committee's voter list constitute an "independent expenditure?"


2.  Will the recipient committee incur any reporting obligations if, as a result of the survey's results, it participates in the campaign by sending a mass mailing supporting or opposing the incumbent legislator?  If so, are the costs incurred in connection with the public opinion poll "independent expenditures?"

CONCLUSIONS


1.  The cost of the public opinion poll and of adding survey responses to the recipient committee's voter list must be reported as an expenditure because it is made from committee funds.  Whether expenditures incurred in connection with conducting a survey are construed as independent expenditures will depend on the use of the survey results rather than the purpose of the survey.  If Gun Owners does not use the survey results for any communication to influence the voters in connection with the election, then the cost of conducting the survey would not be deemed an independent expenditure.  This conclusion assumes that the poll is not being conducted at the behest of a candidate or committee.


2.  If Gun Owners uses the results of the survey in a communication, such as an advertising campaign or mass mailing, then the costs of conducting the survey, as well as the costs of making the communication, would be considered independent expenditures.  This conclusion assumes that the communication is not being sent at the behest of a candidate or committee.

FACTS


Gun Owners of California Campaign Committee ("Gun Owners"), a broad based committee, plans to conduct a public opinion poll in an incumbent state legislator's district to determine whether the incumbent legislator is vulnerable in the upcoming election.  If the survey results are not positive, the committee will not participate in the campaign in the incumbent's district.  If the survey results are positive, the committee may decide to become involved in the campaign in the incumbent's district.  The committee may decide to send a mass mailing to those voters who responded to the survey.  The mass mailing would be either in support of, or in opposition to, the incumbent legislator.  Regardless of the results of the survey, the committee will use the survey responses to update its voter list.


Pursuant to our telephone conversation of November 5, 1990, you asked me to assume two other facts.  First, the content of the public opinion poll taken by the committee did not contain any express advocacy for, or against, the incumbent legislator, but was exploratory in nature.  Questions asked in the survey were aimed at determining the degree of name recognition the incumbent had and the percentage of voters who might vote for him or her.  Secondly, the survey was not taken at the behest of any candidate.

ANALYSIS


The Act requires that committees disclose, at specified times, all contributions and other receipts, and all expenditures.  (Section 84211.)  Gun Owners is a committee under the Act.  (Section 82013(a).)


The cost of the public opinion poll and of adding the survey responses to the committee's voter list is a reportable expenditure because it is made from committee funds.  Regulation 18225 (copy enclosed) defines "expenditure," in pertinent part, as:


(a)  ...any monetary or nonmonetary payment made for political purposes.  A payment is made for political purposes if it is:

. . .


(2)  Made by:

. . .


(D)  An organization formed or existing primarily for political purposes as defined in subsection (a)(1), including but not limited to a political action committee established by any membership organization, labor union or corporation.


The subject of your follow-up inquiry was whether the payment for the costs incurred in connection with the poll must be reported as an "independent expenditure?"  An independent expenditure is defined in the Act as:


...an expenditure made in connection with a communication which expressly advocates the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate ... or taken as a whole and in context, unambiguously urges a particular result in an election but which is not made to or at the behest of the affected candidate or committee.  

Section 82031.


We think that a survey which includes questions about voter attitudes toward elected officials or holding elections on specific matters is conducted for political, as well as business purposes.  However, whether expenditures incurred in connection with conducting a survey are construed as independent expenditures will depend on the use of the survey results rather than the purpose of the survey.  (See Winkler Advice Letter, No. A-86-35, copy enclosed.)  


If Gun Owners does not use the survey results for any communication to influence the voters in connection with the election, then the cost of conducting the survey would not be construed as an independent expenditure.  Accordingly, activities which are strictly exploratory in nature, such as taking a poll of the voters to determine what issues are considered most important, or to determine the degree of name recognition an individual may have or the percentage of voters who might vote for a particular individual, generally are not deemed to be independent expenditures.


However, if Gun Owners uses the results of the survey in a communication, such as a mass mailing (or advertising campaign), then the costs of conducting the survey, as well as the costs of making the communication, would be considered independent expenditures.  Accordingly, if the poll or survey lists the potential candidate's qualifications or implies that the incumbent legislator is not qualified for a particular office, or lists names of voters who are supporting or would vote for the person as a candidate, payments made in connection with the poll or survey are deemed to be independent expenditures.  


If Gun Owners were to provide the survey results to a candidate or committee which either requests the survey results or uses the survey results for political purposes, Gun Owner's action would constitute a contribution to the candidate or committee.  (Section 82015; Regulation 18215.)  In contrast, if Gun Owners instead were to make the survey results available to the public, such as by providing the results to a newspaper, Gun Owner's actions would not be considered a contribution.  Similarly, simply providing the results to a candidate (or committee) who neither requests nor uses the results would not be deemed a contribution.


If you have any further questions concerning the letter, please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Deanne Stone







Counsel, Legal Division
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